

No. 18-02885

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

*City of Chicago,
Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

*Jefferson B. Sessions III, Attorney General of the United States,
Defendant-Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, No. 17-cv-5720 (Leinenweber, J.)

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Christopher J. Hajec
Mark S. Venezia
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org
mvenezia@irli.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-02885

Short Caption: Chicago v. Sessions

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. 8 U.S.C. § 1324 Preempts Chicago’s Sanctuary Policies.....	4
II. Section 1373 Protects Local Law Enforcement.....	7
III. Section 1373 Can Be Recast As Filling A Gap In Federal Law	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. X.....2, 8, 10

Cases

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....9

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....7, 8, 9

City of New York v. United States, 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....10

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....10

In re Q- T- -- M- T-, 21 I. & N. Dec. 639 (B.I.A. 1996).....1

Matter of Silva-Trevino, 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016).....1

Matter of C-T-L-, 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010).....1

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U. S. 374 (1992).....8

Murphy v. NCAA, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....*passim*

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....10

Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., No. 16-5287
(D.C. Cir. filed Sept. 28, 2016).....1

Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014).....1

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....8

State and Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(28).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(3).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(A).....	4, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(a)(iii).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. §§ 10151 et seq.....	2
34 U.S.C. § 10153.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 19833.....	9
Illinois Code of Ordinances § 2-173-042.....	4, 6, 7
